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FLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVICB COMMISSION 
Capital Circle Office Center • ~540 Shumard oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 0850 

TO: 
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RB: 

.AGBNDA: 

IIBII .QRA iil21lM 

July ~4, 1997 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RBCORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO) 

DIVIBIOH OP CCIICUNICATIOHS (PRUITT) '1\P ?t:)­
J>IVISION OF LBGAL SDVICBS (Jt. PBNA) Vf ~ 
DOCJtBT HO. rJM'72-TI - CABCBLLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICB CCM4ISSION OF INTBRBXCBANGB TBLBCOMNOHICATIONS 
CBRTIFICATB HO. 3975 ISSOBD '1'0 FIRST PBDBRATBD 
CDIWICATI<BS SBRVICBS, INC. POR VIOLATION OF ROLBS ~5-
24 .• 480(2) ARD 25-4.0161, FLORIDA ADMIHISTRA.TIVB CODE,. 
RBCORDS AND RBPORTS; ROLBS IHCORPORATBD AND RBGULA'l'ORY 
ASSBSSNBR'T PBB8 

08/05/97 - :R.BGOLAR AGBRDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
IRTBRBBTBD PBRBOBS MAY PARTICIPATB 

CRITICAL DATBS: 

SPECIAL 1HSTRDCTIONS: S:\PSC\CMO\WP\97067~.RCM 

CASE BACJCGROUND 

On April 28, 1995 , the Commission ·granted Interexchange 
Telecommunications Certificate No . 3975 to First Federated 
Communications Services, Inc . (First) Mail sent to First on March 
28, 1997, was returned to the DiviA~ on of Records and Reporting 
marked, •Refused, Return to Sender , Notify Sender of New Address. • 
(Att achment A, page 6) On May 12, 1997, staff sent a certified 
letter to First at the new address indicated by the Post Office. 
The c-ompany has not responded . (Attachment B, page 7) 

On May 30, 1997, Communications staff attempted unsuccessfully 
to reach First by calling the telephone number listed in the Master 
Commission Directory. A recording referred staff to a number which 
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appea.red to be a private home. Directory Assist ance had no listing 
for the company. 

On June 3, 1997 Communications staff learned t~at First had 
not submitted the 1996 regulatory assessment fee, along with 
statutory penalties and interest charges. 

In t his recommendation, staff addresses First's failure to 
provide this Commission with the information required in Rule 25-
24.480, Florida Adminiatrative Code, and to pay the 1996 regulatory 
assessment fee, with penalties and interest, required in Rule 25 -
4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. 

DISCUSSIQH OP ISSQBS 

ISSQB 1 : Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel 
First's Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 3975 for 
apparent violations of Rule 25-24.480(2), Florida Administrative 
Code, Records and Reports? 

BEOQMMBNDITIQI: Yea. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company' s certificate if the fine and information 
required by Rule 25-24 . 480 (2), Florida Administrative Code, are not 
received by the Commission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period . The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364 . 285, Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission· & Order is not protested and the required information 
and fine are not received Certificate No. 3997 should be canceled. 
(PRUITT) 

STAPF ANl\LJBIS: Pursuant to Section 364 . 285, Florida Statutes, the 
Commission may impose a fine or cancel a certificate if a company 
refuses to comply with Commission rules. Rule 25-24.474, Florida 
Administrative Cod.e, establishes the requirem.ents for cancellation 
of an interexchange telephone company (IXC) certificate. The rule 
provides for the Commission to cancel a certificate on its own 
motion for violation of Commission Rules and Orders. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-24.480 (2), Florida Administrative 
Code, each company is allowed 10 days after a change occurs to file 
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updated i nformation indicating any changes in the certificate 
holder's address (including street name and address, post office 
box, city), telephone number, and any changes in t he name and 
address of the individual who is serving as primary liaison with 
the COIII!\ission. The envelope ma.rked "refused, return to sender" was 
dated March 28, 1997. It has been well over 10 days and First has 
not provided staff with its correct mailing address and phone 
number nor has it requested cancellation of its certificate in 
compliance with Rule 25-24. 474(2), Florida Administrative Code. 

In addition, staff has determined that the Office of the 
Secretary of State revoked the company's aut hority to operate in 
Florida as of August 25, 1995, for failure to file its annual 
report. (Attachment C, page 8) 

Therefore , staff recommends that tlhe Commi ssion assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with the Commission's rules or 
cancel King ' s certificate if the fine is not paid and the 
information is not received within the specified time . 

Issue 2: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel 
First's Intar exchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 3975 for 
apparent violation of Rule 25- 4.0161, Florida Administrative Code , 
Regulatory Assessment Pees? 

RBCOIItiBRJlATI QJI: Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penaltie~ and intereat, are 
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State Gener~l Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. If the 
COmmission's Order is not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received Certificate No. 3997 should be canceled. (PRUITT) 

STAPF ARALXSIS: Rule 25- 4 .0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 
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The Division of Administration sent First a delinquent 
notice on February 28, 1997, for the 1996 regulatory assessment 
fee. (Attachment D, page 9) On June 3, 1997, staff of the Division 
of Communications lea.rned that King had nc.~ submitted the 1996 
regulatory assessment fee, along with statutory penalties and 
interest charges . Theref~re, the company has failed to comply with 
Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administ rative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recomnends that the CO!!IIIission assess 
a $500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel 
Certificate No. 3975 if the fine and t he regulatory assessment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within the specified time. 

IS8UB 3: Should the Commission order all certificated 
interexchange companies to discontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunications service to First pursuant to Rule 25-24.4701 (3), 
Florida Administrative Code, if Certificate No. 3975 is canceled? 

BBCOliSBNDATIOB: Yes. Pursuant to Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida 
Adm.inistrative Code, the Commission should order all certificated 
interexchange companies to discontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunications service to First if First's certificate is 
canceled at the conclusion of the protest period for failure to 
provide the information, s ubmit the delinquent regulatory 
asse.ssment fees, and pay the fines as required in Issues 1 and 2. 
The Order sh9uld state that any IXC providing service to First must 
contact the Commission at the conclusion of the protest period as 
set forth in the Order to determine whether the certificate has 
been canceled . (PRUITT) 

stAFP ANftLXSIS: Rule 25-24 . 4701, Florida Administrative Code, 
states in part : 

(3) The Commission, upon making a 
determination that a customer of an 
interexohange company is unlawfully 
reselli.ng or rebilling intrastate 
i.nterexchange service may issue an order 
that directs the customer to cease and 
desist reselling or rebilling such 
service and simultaneously directs the 
interexc;hange company to di«~c;:ontinue 

- 41 -



DOCKET NO. 970672-TI 
DATE: July 24, 1997 

providing such service to such customer 
and/or to cease providing service to such 
customer at additional locations within 
Florida, provided that such 
discontinuance or limitation of service 
is technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilities and 
tect..nology. 

If Firat's certificat e is canceled, any intrastate 
interexchange service offered by Firat would be in violation of 
Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code. Since the 
Commission cannot readily identify which IXCa provide service to 
First the Commission should order all certificated IXCs to 
discontinue service to Firat if First fails to comply with the 
terms of the Commission's Order resulting frcm these 
recommendations. The Order should state that any IXC providing 
service to Pirst must contact the Commission at t he conclusion of 
the protest period aa set forth in the Order to determine whether 
the certificate t.aa been canceled. 

ISSQB t: Should this docket be closed? 

RBC011MBNDATIOff: Yea . If no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the is~uance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees , and receipt of the required information, or cancellation of 
the certificate, this docket should be closed . (PBHA) 

st&FF ANALYSIS: If the Commission adopts staff's recommendation 
in Issues 1 an<! 2, then First will have 21 days from the issuance 
date of the Order to file a timely proteslt to the Commission' a 
Proposed Agency Action.. If no protest is filed, the docket should 
be closed upon payment of the fines and fees and receipt of the 
required information, or upon cancellation of the certific .. te. 
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First f.ederated Co••unieatiotu S•rviees, Ine. 
6041 South Syr •euse Way, Suite eoo 
Engle~o~ood, t:O 80Ul 
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ATIACHMENT B 
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Ccmwnh•iaoen: 
1UUA L. JOfM(»>. OWIIU.M 
SUIANF.a.AU 
J.TIUY DIAION 
bO.WV. 
DIAN! K.ICJESUNO 

Carol Mullins, Ococra1 <Dmttl 

STATE or FLoRIDA 

May 12,1997 

CEBlVIED 

DMAoH 01 Oot.oMoc:AllOHS 
WAl:rnD'H•fmm 
DucTc:la 
(904)41)~ 

Fi.nt FedCllted Commuaicllioal Servica, lno. 
1210 South Xwdu Wffl, Swte 305 
Auron.. CO 10014-1374 

Dear Ms. Mullins: 

We t.vc ftiCdved retumcd mail ltDl to )'OUI' comJUY'S addras on file with this Commission 
marked., • mumed to ICDder, rd'uscd, and DOtiJY ICDder ofoew addreu." Rule 25-24.480, Florida 
Administrative Code. requires ach compiD)', 10 days after a c:.banp ocan, to 6Je updated 
information iDdicadna my c:banp iD tbe cati.8cate bolder's addreu, telephone 01umber and any 
chiDae iD the ume ad lddrea of the individual wbo is laVina u Jlrinwy liaison with the 
Ccmmiajon Fram tbe CDCioeed, it is appa.:eot that it bu been over 10 daya and sta1fbu not been 
provided your company's correct mailina address. phone number or liaison information. 

Pleue submit tbe canec:t iDfocmatioo u requbcd in Rule 25-2-4.480 by May 27, 1997. Failure 
to respond will result iD sta1f punuina lepl ection. 

If you have any questions you can contact me at (904) 413-6127 or by fax at (904) 41.3-6128. 

~~-tf 
Raearch Aaidml 
Bureau of Service Eva"·~oo 
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5/30/17 COUOD.D DftAn ucoaD ICIUN 
MUM: Ft40000054CO I~:CO tlae!IVW/ lOa&IO. l'JOr FLO: 10/11/1114 
LU~: UVODD FOil aJanJ&L DP02f FLO: 01/25/1 .. 5 
nil: 14-1123151 
DMI : 
l'JWIClPAL: 
&nDitUI 

FlU~ FanUUID txiiiDlTICU'IC.I II.RVICZI1 DfC . 
6041 lOUR ID&COIK 1l1'r 
lt1ID 200 
Dl~, co 10111 
IIKPICII1 LaDY D 
1102 .0J\1'11 GaDIDD IRD'l 
~lt%111'1111 r.L 32303 t11 
* IIOim FILKD * 

2: 56 ,. 

5/30/87 
CORP lltDCBZR: 
'fit'LK: I' 

071'IC3R/DIUC'fOP. DZD.IL ICRUN 2 : 57 n. 

~I'fLZ: V 

~It'LZ : I~ 

~It'LK : D 

~It'LK: D 

Fl4000005440 COD DMZ: FIU'f nDZM'fZD COMNUNICA'flotf8 8ZRVICKI , 
KUCI : IOI'XIIII I ltOB 

C041 IOO'fB IYR&CUSZ ~Y1 ID 200 
DICILDOOD,CO 

lOKI: OLIC., OLD 
'041 toUt~ IYIACUII ~' 1!1 200 
DIQLKtJOOD1CO 

DMI: IOPKDII, ~ 
6041 IOO'fB IYIACUII 111'r, l'fZ 200 
BRQI&IJOOD,CO 

DMI: LUI~ I .rom. v 
C041 1~1 IYRACUI K ~Y1 ID 200 
DIQLm,ooD1 CO 

ICUGI: MOODY I ~ft 
C041 IOU'fB IYR&CUI& 111'r, l'fK 200 
DQI,KKJJOD1 CO 
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Commluionm: 
JULIA L. JOHNSON, C~ 
SUSAN F. CLW< 
J. TEltRY DEAsoN 
JoEG.ucv. 
DIANE K. K.l.llSUNO 

STATE OF FLoRIDA 

STEvE TluBBL£, DIR£CTOR 
DIVISION Of AOMINISTkA'ITIOlol 
(904) 41 3-6330 

Jubli.c 6trbkt €ommi.-.-ion 
TI329 
First Federated Communications Services, lnc. 
6041 South Syracuse Way, Suite 200 
Englewood, CO tOll! 

Delinquent Notice - lnterexchamze Company 

February 28, 1997 

According to the Conun.isslon's records, we have not received payment for your 1996 
Reaulatory Alsessment Fee covertna the period Jmwy I. through December 31 , 1996, which 
was due on January 30, 1997. If your RAP Filing and payment are not received in this office 
by March 14, 1997, your certifJCat.e may be , mceled, and your account may be referred to the 
Commission's Division of Legal Services for appropriate action. 

This is also to advise that punuaru to Florida Law, you shall add interest charges at 12 '% per 
annum, 1M a 5% penalty for each 30-day period or fraction thereof up to a maximum of 25 %, 
in addition to the delinquent amount due. If you have paid your RAF, please provide us with 
your check number and the date that it was paid. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Charles Byrne at (904) 41 3~6267 . 

c; Clarlcs .Byrne 
Brenda Hawkins 
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